

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court Case No. 22-0259

---

BRIAN HORA AND GREGG HORA, AS SHAREHOLDERS OF HORA FARMS, INC. AND AS BENEFICIARIES OF THE CELESTE N. HORA TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellees,

v.

KEITH HORA, INDIVIDUALLY, AS DIRECTOR AND OFFICER OF HORA FARMS, INC., AS A SHAREHOLDER OF HORA FARMS, INC., AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE CELESTE N. HORA TRUST; KURT HORA, HEATHER HORA; HK FARMS, INC., AND HORA FARMS, INC.

Defendant-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT for WASHINGTON COUNTY, IOWA  
BUSINESS COURT CASE No. EQEQ006366  
The Honorable Sean McPartland

---

**RESISTANCE OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES KURT HORA, HEATHER HORA AND HK FARMS, INC. TO THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

(COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED FEBRUARY 8, 2023,  
AMENDED FEBRUARY 17, 2023)

---

JOSEPH W. YOUNKER (#AT0008668)

Direct Dial: (319) 358-5569

Fax: (319) 358-5560

Email: [jyounger@bradleyriley.com](mailto:jyounger@bradleyriley.com)

MATTHEW G. BARND (AT#0013360)

Direct Dial: (319) 861-9824

Fax: (319) 363-9824

Email: [mbarnd@bradleyriley.com](mailto:mbarnd@bradleyriley.com)

of

BRADLEY & RILEY PC

Chauncy Building

404 East College Street, Suite 400

Iowa City, IA 52240-3914

Phone: (319) 466-1511

Fax: (319) 358-5560

*Attorneys for Kurt Hora, Heather Hora and HK  
Farms, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court need not address “adverse domination” because Brian and Gregg participated in and possessed the facts necessary to bring their claims at least 20 years ago. ....	5
II. The Court of Appeals considered the “benefit to the corporation” and appropriately declined to award attorney fees to Brian and Gregg. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Christy v. Lentz*,  
878 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) .....8

*Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.*,  
661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003) .....7

*Shill v. Careage Corp.*,  
353 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984) .....7

*Vincent v. Four M Paper Corp.*,  
589 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1999) .....7

Statutes

Iowa Code § 490.746(1) .....8

§ 490.746 .....8

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4) .....10

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)(a) .....10
